## **Terms and Conditions**

This document contains the Terms and Conditions under which the West Australian Football Commission (ABN 51 167 923 136) (**Promoter**) will offer rewards under its *2024 WA Football Volunteer of the Year Program* (**Competition**).

The Program commences at 9:00am (WST) on Monday 20 May 2024 and concludes at 11:59pm (WST) on Wednesday 10 July 2024 (**Competition Period**).

Any person or persons who have completed volunteer service at their local football club are eligible for nomination.

Nominations can be made by following www.thankavolunteer.com.au

The person being nominated must demonstrate the below merits:

a) Notable voluntary service to Australian Rules Football.

b) Act as an ambassador for the game of football working towards the best interest of the game, never bringing the game into disrepute.

When nominating, the nominator must outline how the nominee has gone above and beyond at their local football club, league or region.

The nominator must select an award category outlined in the nomination form, being as follows.

- AFL School Teacher of the Year
- Community Umpire Service
- Disability and Inclusion Ambassador
- Diversity Ambassador
- Junior Club Coach
- Senior Club Coach
- NAB AFL Auskick Volunteer of the Year
- WA Football Volunteer of the Year
- Young Volunteer of the Year

## **Selection Process and Prize Winners**

Within each of the 17 WA Football districts and regions, one nominee from each WA Football district and region, will be selected as the district/region winner in the Volunteer of the Year category and announced in The Sunday Times and through the WA Football Commission.

The overall winner of the WA Football Volunteer of the Year award will be announced at WA Football Commission event. If the 2024 event is cancelled due to unforeseen circumstances the winner will be announced via WA Football Commission digital platforms on the date the event was scheduled to be hosted.

One winner was selected from each subsequent category and will be announced through the WA Football Commission and will be invited to attend the WA Football Commission event.

The overall winner in each category, including WA Football Volunteer of the Year will be submitted as the West Australian nomination in the 2024 Toyota AFL National Volunteer of the Year Awards.

## Prizes

In this Program, commencing at 9:00am (WST) on Monday 20 May 2024 and concluding at 11:59pm (WST) on Wednesday 10 July 2024, the finalists will be announced on Friday 2 August 2024 on the WA Football Commission website and contacted by phone or email.

The WA Football Volunteer of the Year winner will receive a prize to the value of \$4,250. The prize is determined by the Promoter.

## **General Terms**

The Promoter reserves the right, at its sole discretion, to cancel, terminate, modify, extend or suspend the Competition at any time without notice.

All personal information provided by nominators may be used by the West Australian Football Commission for the purposes outlined in these Terms and Conditions and in accordance with the WAFC Privacy Policy available <u>here</u>, including for promotional and marketing purposes. By providing their personal information, nominators agree to such use by the West Australian Football Commission.

The Promoter is bound by the following Privacy Law elements:

- a. the Privacy Act 1988 (Cth).
- any legislation in any Australian jurisdiction affecting privacy, Personal Information or the collection, handling, storage, processing, use or disclosure of data.
- c. any mandatory rules, guidelines, orders, directions, directives, codesof conduct or other instruments made or issued under them, as amended from time to time.
- d. all personal information provided will be used by the Promoter in accordance with their Privacy Policies and may be disclosed by the Promoter in accordance with their Privacy Policies (including for promotional and marketing purposes). By providing personal information you agree to such

use by the Promoter.

By entering this competition, nominators confirm that they have read and agree to be bound by the Promoter Privacy Policy.

Except for any liability that cannot be excluded by law, the Participant releases the Promoter and its Related Bodies Corporate (as defined in the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth)) from any loss or damage incurred by the Participant arising from the Competition and the use of the prize, including but not limited to:

a) personal injury and property damage;

b) any tax liability incurred by the Participant;

c) if the prize is a gift voucher, the failure by the issuer to honour the gift voucher; or the Terms and Conditions under which a prize is issued.